TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM362205

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MONDELEZ EUROPE GMBH		10/26/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jacobs Douwe Egberts MGT CH GmbH	
Street Address:	Talacker Business T107	
Internal Address:	Thurgauerstrasse 107	
City:	Glattpark (Opfikon)	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	8152	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: SWITZERLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75322286	MASTRO LORENZO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7038482981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035843270

Email: trademarks@rmsclaw.com

Correspondent Name: David S. Safran

Address Line 1: 7918 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DSS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Iryna Ridchenko
SIGNATURE:	/irynaridchenko/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=US_Task CH2_Conf DoA_Spin-Off (EN only)#page1.tif source=US Task CH2 Conf DoA Spin-Off (EN only)#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005667 FRAME: 0707

CONFIRMATORY DEED AND CONSENT OF RECORDAL UNITED STATES

This DEED is made between:

Mondelez Europe GmbH, a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Switzerland, of Lindbergh-Aliee 1, 8152 Glattpark, Switzerland ("the Transferring Company");

and

Jacobs Douwe Egberts MGT CH GmbH, a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Switzerland, of Talacker Business T107, Thurgauerstrasse 107, 8152 Glattpark (Opfikon), Switzerland ("the Receiving Company");

WHEREAS, Transferring Company and Receiving Company entered into spin-off agreement executed on July 1st, 2015 (hereinafter, the "Agreement"), wherein Transferring Company transferred ownership of the trademark listed in Appendix A in their entirety together with all related rights and duties, in particular the beneficial interest in and legal ownership of the trademark to Receiving Company, and Receiving Company accepted the transfer of the aforementioned trademark;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and pursuant to the mutual promises set forth in the Agreement, Transferring Company and Receiving Company confirm the following:

- (a) Transferring Company is the proprietor of the trademark in the United States as set out in the attached schedule marked "Annex A" (the "Trademark"); and
- (b) Transferring Company transferred ownership of all rights and obligations associated with the use of the Trademark to Receiving Company;
- (c) Transferring Company hereby consents to have the Trademark registered in the name of Receiving Company;
- (d) The spin-off of the Trademark became effective as of July 1st, 2015;

IT IS AGREED THAT:

For good and valuable consideration of the sum of 1 EUR, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Transferring Company, the Transferring Company hereby confirms having assigned, transferred and set over unto the Receiving Company, its successors all rights, title and interests in the United States in the Trademark together with the goodwill of the business represented and symbolised by the Trademark and the Receiving Company accepts the said assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Transferring Company and Receiving Company have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Signed as a Deed in Munich, Germany on behalf of the Transferring Company this 26^{th} day of October 2015 by

Signed as a Deed in Munich, Germany on behalf of the Receiving Company this 26th day of October 2015 by

Daniela Vanoni, Proxy-Holder

Anna Popova, Proxy-Holder

Annex A

IP Right	Application No.	Registration No.	Class(es)
MASTRO LORENZO	75/322286	2293903	30

RECORDED: 11/12/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005667 FRAME: 0709